

No. 04-693

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANKLIN SAVINGS CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DANIEL J. POPEO
PAUL D. KAMENAR
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

BRIAN P. BROOKS
(Counsel of Record)
GARRETT W. WOTKYNs
ARTHUR W.S. DUFF
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 25, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE DECI- SION BELOW THREATENS PROPERTY INTERESTS IN A WIDE RANGE OF REGULATED INDUSTRIES	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A CONTINUING DIVISION AMONG PANELS OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT REGARDING WHE- THER HEAVILY REGULATED INDUSTRIES ARE CATEGORI- CALLY EXEMPT FROM THE PRIVATE PROPERTY PROTEC- TIONS EMBODIED IN THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.....	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 951 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 3921 (1996)	16
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	1, 14
<i>Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)).....	11
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int'l</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	10
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 945 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 1 (1924)	9
<i>Cienega Garden v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Citizens Nat'l Bank v. Durr</i> , 257 U.S. 99 (1921)	9
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	6
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. OTS</i> , 303 B.R. 488 (D. Kan. 2004)	12

	Page(s)
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 16996 (2004)	16
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 533 (Fed. Cl. 2000), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 97 Fed. Appx. 331 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp. v. United States</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 9347 (1994)	16
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp. v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	11, 15
<i>In re American Cent. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2 B.R. 567 (N.D. Iowa 1985)	9
<i>In re Continental Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 61 B.R. 758 (S.D. Tex. 1986)	9
<i>In re Gull Air, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 1255 (1st Cir. 1989)	8
<i>In re McClain Airlines, Inc.</i> , 80 B.R. 175 (D. Ariz. 1987)	9
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Radio Frequency Emissions Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 216 F.Supp.2d 474 (D. Md. 2002)	5
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Radio Frequency Emissions Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 248 F.Supp.2d 452 (D. Md. 2003)	5
<i>Loretto v. Tele. Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	13, 14, 15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	1
<i>Maritrans Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	12, 15
<i>Palazzalo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 13, 15
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	3

	Page(s)
<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1928)	14
<i>Pirollo v. City of Clearwater</i> , 711 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	15
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	15
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	6, 7
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	11
14 C.F.R. § 93.221(a)	8
14 C.F.R. § 93.223(a)	8
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act, 1993, Pub.L. No. 103-66, § 6002(b)(2)(A), 107 Stat. 312, 394 (1993), <i>codified at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cellular Communications Systems</i> , ¶¶ 86-115	5
<i>In re An Inquiry Into the Use of the Bands 825-845 MHz and 870-890 MHz for Cellular Communications Systems</i> , 86 F.C.C.2d 469 ¶¶ 80, 86, 1981 WL 158543 (1981)	5
